

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

SC88018

**COMMITTEE FOR A HEALTHY FUTURE, INC., et al,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,**

v.

**SECRETARY OF STATE ROBIN CARNAHAN,
Respondent,**

and

**LOUIS SMITHER, et al.,
Appellants/Cross Respondents,**

and

**CHRIS KEMPH, et al.
Cross-Respondents**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County,
The Honorable Thomas J. Brown, III**

Respondent's Brief

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**DANIEL Y. HALL #41663
JOEL ANDERSON #40962
EMILY KALMER #57578
Assistant Attorney Generals**

**221 W. High Street, 6th Floor
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-9456**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
SECRETARY OF STATE CARNAHAN**

Introduction

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

ARGUMENT

- I. The Statutory Language of §§116.080 and 116.120 Prohibits the Secretary of State From Counting as Valid Signatures Submitted By Unregistered or Improperly Registered Circulators (responds To cross-appeal Point Relied On VIII).....8
 - A. Statutory scheme is clear and unambiguous.....8
 - B. Proponents attempt to create ambiguity when none exists.10
 - C. Substantial compliance does not satisfy the statutory scheme.12
- II. Missouri’s Circulator Registration Requirements Are Constitutional Under the Missouri Constitution (responds to cross-appeal Point Relied On IX).....13
 - A. The Court may avoid reaching this constitutional issue.13
 - B. The Missouri Constitution provides the General Assembly with express authority to regulate the initiative process.14
- III. Missouri’s Circulator Registration Requirements Are Constitutional Under First Amendment (responds to cross-appeal Point Relied on X).....17
 - A. Standard of Review18

B. Missouri has important interests furthered by the circulator registration requirements.....19

C. Missouri’s circulator registration requirements, unlike the ones Regulations at issue in *Buckley*, serve the State’s interest Without greatly inhibiting First Amendment activity.....21

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND OF COMPLIANCE.....28

Table of Authorities

Cases:

Accord, Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Jaeger, 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001)
 19

Baldwin v. Director of Revenue, 38 S.W.3d 401 (Mo. 2001)11

Barks v. Turnbeau, 573 S.W.2d 677 (Mo. App. E.D. 1978).....17

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, 525 U.S. 182 (1999)
 16, 18-25

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....18

City of Willow Springs v. Missouri State Librarian, 596 S.W.2d 441 (Mo. banc 1980)
 8

Hastings v. Coppage, 411 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. 1967)24

Kasten v. Guth, 395 S.W.2d 433 (Mo. 1965).....17

Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).....7

State ex rel. McNary v. Hais, 670 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. 1984).....11

State ex rel. Sprint Missouri, Inc. v. Public Service Com’n of State, 165 S.W.3d 160
 (Mo. 2005)12

State ex. rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 687 S.W.2d 162 (Mo. banc 1985)
 14

State v. Blunt, 810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. banc 1991)15

State v. Kinder, 89 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. 2002)15

State v. Young, 695 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. banc 1985).....15

United Labor Committee of Missouri v. Kirkpatrick, 572 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. banc 1978)

16, 17

Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue, 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1988)

9

Statutes:

Rule 84.0424

§116.040, RSMo (2000).....24

§116.080, RSMo (2000)..... 8-15, 17, 18, 23, 24

§116.100, RSMo (2000)13

§116.120, RSMo (2000)..... 8-10, 13-18

§130.011, RSMo (2000)25

Other:

House Bill 676 (effective June 16, 1999).....11

Mo. Const. Art. III, Section 4914

Mo. Const. Art. III, Section 5314, 16

Mo. Const., Art. III, Section 5013
